



Mandeda in Mande, at Many Africa, and Lode Charles Arress

195 Lambton Quay Private Bag 18-901 Wellington 6160 New Zealand

> +64 4 439 8000 +64 4 472 9596

Francis Cole fyi-request-7525-95717488@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Francis Cole

4 May 2018

I refer to your email of 27 March 2018 in which you request the following under the Official Information $Act\ 1982\ (OIA)$:

"the list of the delegation and support staff/non official delegation excluding security personnel that accompanied each of the leaders below that visited New Zealand on official/state visits. If you plan to refuse under section 9/2 then just the job titles of these people.

- 1. President of Indonesia, March 2018
- 2. President of Germany, November 2017
- 3.Prime Minister of Vietnam, March 2018
- 4. King of the Netherlands, November 2016"

Please find attached Annex 1, which lists the job titles of the delegation and support staff that accompanied each of the leaders that visited New Zealand on official/state visits as you requested. The names of the delegation and support staff have been withheld under s9(2)(a) of the Act.

You have the right under section 28(3) of the OIA to seek a review of this response by the Ombudsman.

Yours sincerely

Wendy Adams

for Secretary of Foreign Affairs and Trade

Annex 1

President of Indonesia, March 2018
President's wife (First Lady)
Coordinating Minister for Political, Justice and Security Affairs
Minister of State Secretariat
Minister of Foreign Affairs
Chairman of Investment Coordinating Board
Chief of the Presidential Secretariat
Presidential Military Secretary
Chief of State Protocol
Chairman of Indonesian Chamber of Commerce
Personal Secretary to the President
Special Staff to the President
Acting Chief of the Presidential Protocol Bureau and Protocol team (7)
Luggage Officer
Aide de Camps to the President and to the First Lady (2), and assistant aide de camp (1)
Doctors and medical team (3)
Personal Staff to the President and the First Lady (6)
Protocol, Ministry of Foreign Affairs (2)
Interpreters to the President and First Lady (2)
Staff to the State Secretary
Photographer, audio visual editor, media team (4)
Indonesian reporters and camera crew (6)
Presidential Military Secretariat
Treasure Officer

Indonesian Ambassador, spouse, and Indonesian Embassy staff (Minister Counsellor, Counsellor, Defence Attache and spouse, First Secretaries, Second Secretaries, Third Secretary) (12)

President of Germany, November 2017
President's Spouse
State Secretary, Head of the Office of the President
Minister of State, Federal Foreign Office
Representatives of German Arts and Culture (3)
Director-General for Foreign Affairs, Office of the Federal President
Spokesperson of the Federal President
Chief of Protocol
Head of President's Office
Liaison Officer of the Federal Ministry of Defence to the Federal President
Head of Division, Office of the Federal President (2)
Deputy Head of Division, Office of the President
Personal Staff to the President and Spouse (2)
Protocol (3)
Baggage Master (2)
Interpreter
Doctors and medical team (2)
Media Support, Federal Press Office
Official Photographer, Federal Press Office
Media (7)
German Ambassador to New Zealand, German Ambassador's Spouse, German Deputy Head of Mission, German Embassy Staff (16), Military Attaché (2)

Prime Minister of Vietnam, March 2018
Prime Minister's spouse
Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Foreign Affairs
Vice Chairman of the National Assembly of Viet Nam
Minister, Chairman of the Government Office
Minister of Planning and Investment
Minister of Industry and Trade
Minister of Agriculture and Rural Development
Minister of Science and Technology
Minister of Labour, Invalids and Social Affairs
Chairman of National Assembly Ombudsman Committee
Deputy Minister of National Defense
Deputy Minister of Public Security
Provincial Party Secretary, Chairman of the People's Council of Ha Tinh Province
Provincial Party Secretary, Chairman of the People's Council of Phu Yen Province
Provincial Party Secretary of An Giang Province
President of the Voice of Viet Nam
Chairman of the People's Committee of Ha Nam Province
Chairman of the People's Committee of Ben Tre Province
Deputy Minister of Foreign Affairs
Deputy Chairman of Government Office
Deputy Minister of Education and Training
Deputy Minister of Culture, Sports, and Tourism
Director General of Viet Nam Social Security
Director General of Central Economy Committee
Member of Central Inspection Committee
Chairman of Viet Nam Chamber of Commerce and Industry

Assistant to Prime Minister
Ambassador to New Zealand and spouse
Chief of Protocol and Protocol Officer
Director General, Government Office
Deputy Director General of National Interpretation Centre
Deputy Director General, Directorate of State Protocol
Doctor
Chief of Staff
King of the Netherlands, November 2016
Queen of the Netherlands
Minister of Foreign Affairs
Minister of Economic Affairs
Grand Master of the Royal Household
Adjutant-General to His Majesty the King and Chief of the Military Household
Master of Ceremonies to His Majesty the King
Marshal of the Court of His Majesty the King
Deputy Director-General, Government Information Service
Deputy Director of His Majesty the King's Office
Lady-in-Waiting to Her Majesty the Queen
Aide-de-Camp to His Majesty the King
Director European and International Affairs, Ministry of Economic Affairs
Principal Private Secretary to the Minister of Foreign Affairs
Spokesperson for the Minister of Foreign Affairs
Private Secretary to the Minister of Economic Affairs
Dutch Ambassador and Spouse of Dutch Ambassador